

Memorandum

File #: 23-18

City Council

9/13/2018

LEGISLATIVE ACTION ITEM

SPONSOR: City Council Vice President Sherri F. Myers

SUBJECT:

PROPOSED ORDINANCE NO. 23-18 - AMENDING SECTION 6-2-3 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF PENSACOLA- DUTIES - PARKS AND RECREATION BOARD

RECOMMENDATION:

That City Council approve Proposed Ordinance No. 23-18 on first reading.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 6-2-3 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA; DUTIES - PARKS AND RECREATION BOARD; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; REPEALING CLAUSE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

HEARING REQUIRED: No Hearing Required

SUMMARY:

Recently, actions have been taken by a Council created and authorized Committee which has called into question the appropriate reporting and authorization procedures.

This item seeks to clarify this language as follows:

Sec. 6-2-3. - Duties.

The parks and recreation board shall advise and make recommendations to the city council <u>on matters concerning</u> <u>parks and recreation</u>. and shall advise the mayor's office via the director of neighborhood services on matters concerning the establishment, maintenance and operation of parks and recreational activities within the city. <u>Information on matters concerning the maintenance and operation of parks and recreational activities within the City shall be forwarded to the Mayor's Office via the Director of Parks and Recreation. The board shall provide input on master plan updates and improvements, and policy development for the use of recreational facilities.</u>

PRIOR ACTION:

Parks and Recreation Board Created

FUNDING:

N/A

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

None

STAFF CONTACT:

Don Kraher, Council Executive

ATTACHMENTS:

1) Proposed Ordinance No. 23-18

PRESENTATION: No